OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS OF THE LAMOURE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MEETING-Tuesday, November 4t", 2025

At 8:30 a.m. Chairman Heidinger called the meeting to order and opened with the Pledge of
Allegiance and roll call. Commissioners present were: Bruce Klein, Bob Flath, Wayne Wald, and
Jason Weigel. Also present in person were: Jan Hamlin, Auditor; Fallon Kelly, States Attorney; Art
Hagebock, LaMoure County Chronicle; Trent with Butler Machinery. Attending virtually were
Kimberly Robbins, DES/911 Coordinator.

Chairman Heidinger called for additions to the agenda. There were no additions. Comm Weigel
made a motion to approve the agenda as presented, seconded by Comm Wald. All voting aye,
motion carried.

The October 215 minutes were reviewed. A motion was made by Comm Klein to approve the
minutes, seconded by Comm Flath. All voting aye, motion carried.

Chairmen Heidinger called for public comment; no public comments were made.

Road Superintendent, Darrick Nitschke presented the board with a utility permit submitted by
Dickey Rural Network. This permit would be for replacement of fiberoptic lines on Hwy 46 and
CR 63. Comm Weigel made a motion to accept the permit of boring for Dickey Rural Network,
seconded by Comm Flath. All voting aye, motion carried. Next, Nitschke presented the board
with Certification for maintenance for Federal Bridge inspection, this will certify that the county
will maintain the maintenance that is necessary for the bridges. Comm Klein made a motion to
accept the maintenance certificate, seconded by Comm Wald. All voting aye, motion carried.
Nitschke also presented to the board the KLJ FEMA box culvert, North of Edgeley- DR 4660, cost
share of $23,271.24. Comm Flath made a motion to approve the KLJ bill pending the approval
of the bills seconded by Comm Klein. All voting aye, motion carried.

Nitschke presented two bids for a new grader at Dickey, one from John Deere and the other
from Butler Machinery. Butler had the lower bid and this grader would fit all current
attachments. Comm Weigel made a motion to buy the 2026 CAT motor grader from Butler,
seconded by Comm Klein. Roll call vote Comm Weigel — yes, Comm Wald — yes, Comm Flath —
yes, Comm Klein — yes, Chairmen Heidinger — yes. All voting aye, motion carried.

Comm Wald inquired with Nitschke if LEAP was part of the Load Pass. LEAP is used by law
enforcement to take a picture of the license plate then scan it to see if the load has the
appropriate permit.

DES/911 Coordinator, Kimberly Robbins, passed out information on Operation Green Light.
What that is, is a movement of illuminating county buildings in green to show support to our
Veterans nationwide, November 4t thru November 11t". Comm Wald made a motion to
participate in operation green light for veterans, seconded by Comm Flath. All voting aye,
motion carried. Lastly, Robbins informed the board that there is not a SIRN representative yet at
this time. Comm Flath has a meeting with an individual and will return the topic to the agenda
for the next meeting.

Applications for beer and liquor will be going out this week. Fees will remain the same with
Sunday opens $50, Beer $50 and liquor $400.

Auditor, Jan Hamlin, requested on behalf of the LaMoure County employees to close the Court
house the day after Christmas, December 26" 2025. Comm Klein made a motion to grant the
day after Christmas, December 26 a paid holiday, seconded by Comm Wald. All voting aye,
motion carried.

RESCOM has a tower going up near Alfred. LaMoure County needs two towers for SIRN. The
towers are state funded. There will be notice in the local paper for public comment.
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The county bills were reviewed. A motion was made by Comm Klein to pay bills as presented,
seconded by Comm Flath. All voting aye, motion carried.

Vendor Name

ADVANCED BUSINESS METHODS
ANDERSON BROS,, INC.

AXON ENTERPRISE INC

BALCO UNIFORM CO INC

BARNES RURAL WATER DISTRICT
BOBCAT OF GWINNER

BOTTOMS UP

BRINSTER LAW, P.C.

BUILDERS MART

CITY OF KULM

CITY OF LAMOURE

COUNTIES PROVIDING TECHNOLOGY
DICKEY BAR

DICKEY RURAL COMMUNICATIONS
DINGER/DANIELLE

DUFFY/JESSICA

ECONOMY OIL INC

EVERSPRING INN & SUITES BISMARCK
GACKLE/SARAHJOY

GLADEN CONSTRUCTION, INC
GOOD OIL COMPANY
GOOD/LAURIE

GWORKS

HAMLIN/JANICE

HEARTLAND STATE BANK/VISA
HI-WAY SERVICENTER,INC
JACOBSON/TAMMY

KELLY/FALLON

KOST MATERIALS

KULM CIVIC IMPROVEMENT

KULM HARDWARE & HOME CENTER
L & S WORREL TRUCKING, INC.
LAKE LADY KRAFTS

LAMOURE COUNTY CHRONICLE
LAMOURE HARDWARE

LAMOURE PARTS CENTER

LARSON EXCAVATING

LEAF

LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT, INC

ND ASSOC. OF EXTENTION 4-H YOUTH
WORKERS

NDSU EXTENSION SERVICE DEPT 7510
NORTH DAKOTA ONE CALL, INC.

ON THE ROCKS BAR AND GRILL
ONSOLVE, LLC

PITNEY BOWES

QUILL CORPORATION

RANSOM COUNTY AUDITOR
ROBBINS/KIMBERLY

SANITATION PRODUCTS INC
SOLINGER'S LUMBER INC
STUTSMAN RURAL WATER DISTRICT
THE OTHER BAR

TRUENORTH STEEL

VAN EEDEN/CLARA

VERIZON WIRELESS

VERONA TAVERN

WILLEY'S SEPTIC TANK SERVICE

Amount
193.73
553.09

31,762.80
852.00
77.00
264.46
75.00

3,501.40

159.51

83.84
518.00
2,695.00
75.00
1,180.78
22.00
156.80

6,740.25
660.00
275.60

23,271.24

4,518.63
302.40

5,830.00
224.00

2,959.19

1,137.52
445.20
955.41
570.00

75.00
197.82
4,050.00
75.00
189.00
890.10

1,330.11

1,250.00
120.40

66.09
100.00

11,947.93
3.00
75.00
226.65
420.81
561.48
8,610.01
61.60
987.43
29.00
50.85
75.00
812.40
21.00
453.82
75.00
400.00

Chairman Heidinger adjourned the meeting at 9:50 a.m.

APPROVED THIS 18™ DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2025
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KEITH HEIDINGER, Chairman
ATTEST:

JAN HAMLIN, County Auditor
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