OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS OF THE LAMOURE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MEETING-Tuesday, November 4th, 2025

At 8:30 a.m. Chairman Heidinger called the meeting to order and opened with the Pledge of Allegiance and roll call. Commissioners present were: Bruce Klein, Bob Flath, Wayne Wald, and Jason Weigel. Also present in person were: Jan Hamlin, Auditor; Fallon Kelly, States Attorney; Art Hagebock, LaMoure County Chronicle; Trent with Butler Machinery. Attending virtually were Kimberly Robbins, DES/911 Coordinator.

Chairman Heidinger called for additions to the agenda. There were no additions. Comm Weigel made a motion to approve the agenda as presented, seconded by Comm Wald. All voting aye, motion carried.

The October 21st minutes were reviewed. A motion was made by Comm Klein to approve the minutes, seconded by Comm Flath. All voting aye, motion carried.

Chairmen Heidinger called for public comment; no public comments were made.

Road Superintendent, Darrick Nitschke presented the board with a utility permit submitted by Dickey Rural Network. This permit would be for replacement of fiberoptic lines on Hwy 46 and CR 63. Comm Weigel made a motion to accept the permit of boring for Dickey Rural Network, seconded by Comm Flath. All voting aye, motion carried. Next, Nitschke presented the board with Certification for maintenance for Federal Bridge inspection, this will certify that the county will maintain the maintenance that is necessary for the bridges. Comm Klein made a motion to accept the maintenance certificate, seconded by Comm Wald. All voting aye, motion carried. Nitschke also presented to the board the KLJ FEMA box culvert, North of Edgeley- DR 4660, cost share of \$23,271.24. Comm Flath made a motion to approve the KLJ bill pending the approval of the bills seconded by Comm Klein. All voting aye, motion carried.

Nitschke presented two bids for a new grader at Dickey, one from John Deere and the other from Butler Machinery. Butler had the lower bid and this grader would fit all current attachments. Comm Weigel made a motion to buy the 2026 CAT motor grader from Butler, seconded by Comm Klein. Roll call vote Comm Weigel – yes, Comm Wald – yes, Comm Flath – yes, Comm Klein – yes, Chairmen Heidinger – yes. All voting aye, motion carried.

Comm Wald inquired with Nitschke if LEAP was part of the Load Pass. LEAP is used by law enforcement to take a picture of the license plate then scan it to see if the load has the appropriate permit.

DES/911 Coordinator, Kimberly Robbins, passed out information on Operation Green Light. What that is, is a movement of illuminating county buildings in green to show support to our Veterans nationwide, November 4th thru November 11th. Comm Wald made a motion to participate in operation green light for veterans, seconded by Comm Flath. All voting aye, motion carried. Lastly, Robbins informed the board that there is not a SIRN representative yet at this time. Comm Flath has a meeting with an individual and will return the topic to the agenda for the next meeting.

Applications for beer and liquor will be going out this week. Fees will remain the same with Sunday opens \$50, Beer \$50 and liquor \$400.

Auditor, Jan Hamlin, requested on behalf of the LaMoure County employees to close the Court house the day after Christmas, December 26th 2025. Comm Klein made a motion to grant the day after Christmas, December 26th a paid holiday, seconded by Comm Wald. All voting aye, motion carried.

RESCOM has a tower going up near Alfred. LaMoure County needs two towers for SIRN. The towers are state funded. There will be notice in the local paper for public comment.

The county bills were reviewed. A motion was made by Comm Klein to pay bills as presented, seconded by Comm Flath. All voting aye, motion carried.

Vendor Name	Amount
ADVANCED BUSINESS METHODS	193.73
ANDERSON BROS., INC.	553.09
AXON ENTERPRISE INC	31,762.80
BALCO UNIFORM CO INC	852.00
BARNES RURAL WATER DISTRICT	77.00
BOBCAT OF GWINNER	264.46
BOTTOMS UP	75.00
BRINSTER LAW, P.C.	3,501.40
BUILDERS MART	159.51
CITY OF KULM	83.84
CITY OF LAMOURE	518.00
COUNTIES PROVIDING TECHNOLOGY	2,695.00
DICKEY BAR	75.00
DICKEY RURAL COMMUNICATIONS	1,180.78
DINGER/DANIELLE	22.00
DUFFY/JESSICA	156.80
ECONOMY OIL INC	
EVERSPRING INN & SUITES BISMARCK	6,740.25
GACKLE/SARAHJOY	660.00
	275.60
GLADEN CONSTRUCTION, INC	23,271.24
GOOD (I ALIDIE	4,518.63
GOOD/LAURIE	302.40
GWORKS	5,830.00
HAMLIN/JANICE HEARTLAND STATE BANK/VISA	224.00
HI-WAY SERVICENTER, INC	2,959.19 1,137.52
JACOBSON/TAMMY	445.20
KELLY/FALLON	955.41
KOST MATERIALS	570.00
KULM CIVIC IMPROVEMENT	75.00
KULM HARDWARE & HOME CENTER	197.82
L & S WORREL TRUCKING, INC.	4,050.00
LAKE LADY KRAFTS	75.00
LAMOURE COUNTY CHRONICLE	189.00
LAMOURE HARDWARE	890.10
LAMOURE PARTS CENTER	1,330.11
LARSON EXCAVATING	1,250.00
LEAF	120.40
LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT, INC	66.09
ND ASSOC. OF EXTENTION 4-H YOUTH	100.00
WORKERS	
NDSU EXTENSION SERVICE DEPT 7510	11,947.93
NORTH DAKOTA ONE CALL, INC.	3.00
ON THE ROCKS BAR AND GRILL	75.00
ONSOLVE, LLC	226.65
PITNEY BOWES	420.81
QUILL CORPORATION	561.48
RANSOM COUNTY AUDITOR	8,610.01
ROBBINS/KIMBERLY	61.60
SANITATION PRODUCTS INC	987.43
SOLINGER'S LUMBER INC	29.00
STUTSMAN RURAL WATER DISTRICT	50.85
THE OTHER BAR	75.00
TRUENORTH STEEL	812.40
VAN EEDEN/CLARA	21.00
VERIZON WIRELESS	453.82
VERONA TAVERN	75.00
WILLEY'S SEPTIC TANK SERVICE	400.00

Chairman Heidinger adjourned the meeting at 9:50 a.m.

APPROVED THIS 18TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2025

	KEITH HEIDINGER, Chairman	
ATTEST:		
JAN HAMLIN, County Auditor		